



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

MATTHEW B. SALZBERG, JULIE M.B. BRADLEY, TRACY BRITT COOL, KENNETH A. FOX, ROBERT P. GOODMAN, GARY R. HIRSHBERG, BRIAN P. KELLEY, KATRINA LAKE, STEVEN ANDERSON, J. WILLIAM GURLEY, MARKA HANSEN, SHARON MCCOLLAM, ANTHONY WOOD, RAVI AHUJA, SHAWN CAROLAN, JEFFREY HASTINGS, ALAN HENDRICKS, NEIL HUNT, DANIEL LEFF, and RAY ROTHROCK,

Defendants Below-Appellants,

- and -

BLUE APRON HOLDINGS, INC.,
STITCH FIX, INC. and ROKU, INC.,

Nominal Defendants Below-
Appellants,

v.

MATTHEW SCIABACUCCHI, on behalf
of himself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff Below-Appellee.

No. 346, 2019

Court Below: Court of Chancery
of the State of Delaware,
C.A. No. 2017-0931-JTL

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH
& ROSATI, P.C.

OF COUNSEL:

Boris Feldman
David J. Berger
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH
& ROSATI, P.C.
650 Page Mill Road
Palo Alto, CA 94304-1050
(650) 493-9300

William B. Chandler, III (#116)
Brad D. Sorrels (#5233)
Lindsay Kwoka Faccenda (#5772)
Andrew D. Berni (#6137)
222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 800
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 304-7600

*Attorneys for Katrina Lake, Steven
Anderson, J. William Gurley, Marka
Hansen, Sharon McCollam, Anthony
Wood, Ravi Ahuja, Shawn Carolan,
Jeffrey Hastings, Alan Hendricks, Neil
Hunt, Daniel Leff, Ray Rothrock, Stitch
Fix, Inc. and Roku, Inc*

RICHARDS LAYTON
& FINGER, P.A.

OF COUNSEL:

Michael G. Bongiorno
Wilmer Cutler Pickering
Hale & Dorr, LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 937-7518

Timothy J. Perla
Wilmer Cutler Pickering
Hale & Dorr, LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 526-6000

Catherine G. Dearlove (#3328)
920 North King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 651-7700

*Attorneys for Matthew B. Salzberg,
Julie M.B. Bradley, Tracy Britt Cool,
Kenneth A. Fox, Robert P. Goodman,
Gary R. Hirshberg, Brian P. Kelley
and Blue Apron Holdings, Inc.*

Dated: November 5, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. FEDERAL FORUM PROVISIONS ARE PERMISSIBLE UNDER SECTION 102(B)(1)	4
III FEDERAL FORUM PROVISIONS ARE NOT CONTRARY TO LAW AND DO NOT CONTRAVENE ANY PUBLIC POLICY	15
III. THE AWARD OF \$3 MILLION IN FEES WAS AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION	21
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Ams. Mining Corp. v. Theriault</i> , 51 A.3d 1213 (Del. 2012).....	23, 24
<i>ATP Tour, Inc. v. Deutscher Tennis Bund</i> , 91 A.3d 554 (Del. 2014).....	5, 6, 10
<i>Boilermakers Local 154 Ret. Fund v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 73 A.3d 934 (Del. Ch. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>CA, Inc. v. AFSCME Emps. Pension Plan</i> , 953 A.2d 227 (Del. 2008).....	2, 7, 15
<i>Cedarview Opportunities Master Fund, L.P. v. Spanish Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 4057012 (Del. Ch. Aug. 27, 2018).....	14
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	19
<i>City of Birmingham Ret. & Relief Sys. v. Good</i> , 177 A.3d 47 (Del. 2017).....	12
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cty. Emps. Ret. Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018).....	15, 16
<i>Del. State Univ. v. Del. State Univ. Chapter of Am. Ass’n of Univ. Professors</i> , 2000 WL 33521111 (Del. Ch. May 16, 2000)	9
<i>Dell, Inc. v. Magnetar Global Event Driven Master Fund Ltd</i> , 177 A.3d 1 (Del. 2017).....	21
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	12
<i>In re Colfax Corp.</i> , C.A. No. 10447-VCL (Del. Ch. Apr. 2, 2015) (TRANSCRIPT).....	21

<i>In re Exclusive Forum</i> , C.A. No. 7216-CS (Del. Ch. May 29, 2012) (TRANSCRIPT).....	22, 23
<i>Ingres Corp. v. CA, Inc.</i> , 8 A.3d 1143 (Del. 2010).....	10, 11, 15, 18
<i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972).....	15, 16
<i>Malone v. Brincat</i> , 722 A.2d 5 (Del. 1998).....	13
<i>Moran v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 500 A.2d 1346 (Del. 1985).....	8
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	3, 15, 16
<i>Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977).....	12
<i>Singer v. Magnavox Co.</i> , 380 A.2d 969 (Del. 1977).....	7
<i>State ex rel. Green v. Foote</i> , 168 A. 245 (Del. 1933).....	8
<i>VantagePoint Venture Partners 1996 v. Examen, Inc.</i> , 871 A.2d 1108 (Del. 2005).....	17

STATUTES

8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 102(b)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 102(b)(7).....	10
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 109(b).....	<i>passim</i>
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 145.....	11
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 157.....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a).....	16

RULES

17 C.F.R. §§ 240.14a-1-14b-219
Exchange Act Rule 14a-819

MISCELLANEOUS

Delaware Corporation Law Council, *Explanation of Council
Legislative Proposal* (2015)9, 10
S.B. 75, 148th General Assembly (Del. 2015)9, 11
Council of Institutional Investors, *Proxy Access by Private Ordering*
(February 2017)19
2A Sutherland Statutory Construction § 47:23 (7th ed.)9
